RESOLUTION NO. 2000-136

AUTHORIZING A SIX MONTH EXTENSION TO CONTRACT 97118 WITH THE CLEVELAND SIGHT CENTER FOR THE PROVISION OF VENDING SERVICES FOR SELECT AUTHORITY FACILITIES; REVENUE GENERATING (VARIABLE AMOUNT BASED ON VOLUME).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 306.43 (H)(7) the purchase of supplies or services from a qualified non-profit agency is exempt from the competitive procurement process; and

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Sight Center of the Cleveland Society for the Blind, 1909 East 101st Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44106 is a qualified non-profit agency; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1998-1, the Board of Trustees authorized Contract Number 97118 with The Cleveland Sight Center for the provision of vending machines for employees at various facilities for a three year period.

WHEREAS, the term of said contract is scheduled to expire on September 17, 2000, and

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Sight Center has offered to extend the current contract for a period of six months and increase the revenue percentage on soda beverages, and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of The Cleveland Sight Center, as negotiated, to be in the Authority's best interests, and recommends acceptance of the same to the Board of Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the negotiated offer of The Cleveland Sight Center for an extension to the Contract Number 97118 to provide vending and game machines for select Authority facilities is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to amend said contract to extend the term for an additional six months.

Section 3. That all other terms and conditions of said contract, with the exception of the increased revenue percentage, remain unchanged.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 19 , 2000

President

President

CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer